CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey
May 19, 2020 208-2020
DATE NUMBER
(AMENDED)

A RESOLUTION EXTENDING AND AMENDING THE CONTRACT
WITH LAMB KRETZER, LLC., 110B MEADOWLANDS PARKWAY,
SUITE 201, SECAUCUS, NEW JERSEY 07094 AS SPECIAL COUNSEL
WITH REGARD TO VARIOUS LEGAL MATTERS AND LITIGATION
INVOLVING JUDITH FELD, JEFFREY S. FELD, THE FOUR FELDS,
ETC. UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL
FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $25,000.00 MAKING THE AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED $35,000.00 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2020.

TITLE:

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 73-2019 adopted on March 5, 2019, Lamb Kretzer,
LLC, was appointed as special counsel to represent the City of Orange Township (“the
City”) in connection with litigation involving Judith Feld, Jeffrey S. Feld, The Four Felds,
etc. also known as the “Feld lawsuits”; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 64-2020, adopted on February 18, 2020 the
Contract with David Stanziale, LLC was extended until March 31, 2020 under the same
terms and conditions previously awarded;

WHEREAS, additional funds are required for attorney’s fees for the continued
litigation; and

WHEREAS, the agreement with Lamb Kretzer, LLC shall be extended until December
31, 2020 and amended to require an additional $25,000.00 for the calendar year 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Orange Township has prepared
the necessary Certificate of Availability of Funds which certifies that funds are available
in the Department of Law — Account No. 0-01-20-155-000-519.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of
Orange Township, authorize the extension of the agreement with Lamb Kretzer, LLC,
110B Meadowlands Parkway, Suite 201, Secaucus, New Jersey 07094, until December 31,
2020 and approves additional funds in the amount of $25,000.00 making the amount not
to exceed $35,000.00 for the calendar year 2020.

Adopted:
Joyce L. Lanier Tency A. Eason
City Clerk Council President

VLB hn Py chmiorv DA Ce7elT B
the C I+ %ﬁ*{@m@

APPROVED AS TO FORM, SUFFICIENCY AND LEGALITY

EY



CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey
DATE _ February 18, 2020 NUMBER 64-2020

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF THE
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP AND
LAMB KRETZER, LLC IN MATTERS AND LITIGATION
REGARDING FELD LAWSUITS FOR A PERIOD OF NINETY (90)
DAYS, ENDING MARCH 31, 2020 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$10,000.00

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2018, the City of Orange Township publicly
advertised for bids to provide legal representation to the City in connection with various
legal matters; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 73-2019, adopted on March 5, 2019, authorized
Lamb Kretzer, LLC, to represent the City, its officers and employees; and

WHEREAS, the contract between Lamb Kretzer, LLC and the City of Orange
Township expired on December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the City continues to need the services of a qualified law firm while
the City prepares and receives responses for the Request for Qualification; and

WHEREAS, Lamb Kretzer, LLC has agreed to extend its current contract with
the City of Orange Township until March 3 1, 2020 under the same terms and conditions;
as previously awarded; and

WHEREAS, a certification of funds is not required because the payer of this
agreement 1s the City’s insurance carrier, PEJIF.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Municipal Council of the
City of Orange Township does hereby authorize the Mayor to enter into an extension of
the initial contract with Lamb Kretzer, LLC to provide legal services from January 1,
2020 to March 31, 2020 in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00.

Adopted: February 18, 2020

) %ﬁ&m s Q&m@ C(%;ﬁz/\./

~Foyce E} Tency A. Efion
City Clerk Council Predident
APPAOVED AS O FORM, SUFFICIENCY AND LEGALITY m %W &on bé}?ad‘lcé)zc

V)

CITY ATTORNEY



RESOLUTION NOQ. 64-2020 CONSENT AGENDA

REGULAR MEETING- FEBRUARY 18, 2020

MOTION TC ADOPT: Williams SECOND: Summers-Johnson
YEAS: Coley, Jackson, Johnson, Jr., Summers-Johnsen, Williams, Wooten and Council President Eason
NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None
ABSENCES: None



‘CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

DATE _March 5., 2010 NUMBER 73-2019

TITLE: A RESOLUTION RETAINING LAMB KRETZER, LLC. AS SPECIAL

COUNSEL WITH REGARD TO VARIOUS LEGAL MATTERS AND
LITIGATION REGARDING THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIF IN
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $25,000.00 CALENDAR YEAR 2019,

WHEREAS, there exists a need for the City of Orange Township to retain legal
representation on behalf of City of Orange Township in connection with litigation involving
Judith Feld, Jeffrey 8. Feld, The Four Felds, etc. also known as the “Feld Jawsuits”; and

WHEREAS, the Feld lawsuits are a specific universe of litigation initiated over a span
of approximately ten years wherein Jeffrey S. Feld. Tudith Feld, The Four Felds, Reasonable
Lock and Safe Co, Inc. and/or other related parties are plaintiffs and the City of Orange
Township and/or related parties are defendants; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 367-2018, adopted on December 18, 2018, Lamb
Kretzer, LLC, is a Jaw firm authorized to represent the City, its officers and employees; and

WHEREAS, attached to this resolution is an exhaustive list of the Feld lawsuits where
the City of Orange Township has already retained Lamb Kretzer, LLC as its counse] pursuant
to prior resolutions and will continue to represent the City of Orange Township by way of the
instant resolution; and

WHEREAS, due to the sesial manner in which the “Feld lawsuits” are filed this
agreement will allow Lamb Kreizer, LLC to represent the City of Orange Township as to
additional “Feld lawsuits”, as they arise, subjéct to the amount not to exceed provision in this

- resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law N.1.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq. authorizes the
award of a contract for “Professional Services” without competitive bids, and that said.contract
itself must be available for public inspection as set forth herein.

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Orange Township has prepared
the necessary Certificate of Availability of Funds which certifies that funds are available in the
Department of Law - Account No, 9-01-20-155-000-519; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Orange
Township, New Jersey, as follows: '

1. The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the attached
Agreement, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, with Lamb Kretzer, LLC 110B
Meadowlands Parkway, Suite. 201, Secaucus, New Jersey 07094.

2. This contract is ewarded without competitive bidding as a “Professional Service” in

accordance with N.IS.A. 40A:11-5(a). of the Local Public Contracts Law because the.

services in the field of law required are specialized, and require expertise in employment
iaw generally. .

AFPAGVED AS TO FORM, SURFICIENCY AND LEGALITY ) -




RESOLUTION NO. 73-2019

REGULAR MEETING- MARCH 5,201% ON CONSENT AGENDA.

MOTION TO ADOPT: Eason SECOND: Johnson, Jr.

YEAS: Eason, Johnson, Jr., Summers-Johnson, Williams, Wooten and Council President Coley

NAYS: Noue
ABSTENTIONS: None
ABSENCES: Jackson



AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE LEGAL SERVICES IN
MATTERS INVOLVING THE FOUR FELDS, INC., ET
AL. v. CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP, ET AL. THE
(“FELD MATTERS”)

THIS AGREEMENT, made this day of , 2019,
by and between the CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP, a municipal corporation of the
State of New Jersey, having its principal office at 29 North Day Street, Orange, New Jersey
07050 (hereinafter referred to as “City”) and Aldo J. Russo, Esg., LAMB KRETZER,
LLC, 110B Meadowlands Parkway, Suite 201, Secaucus, New Jersey 07094 (hereinafter

referred to as “Counsel”);

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the City of Orange Township agrees to retain special counsel on
behalf of the City of Orange Township to perform all the necessary legal services
authorized pursuant to Resolution No. 367-2018 and adopted on December 18, 2018 and
Counsel is agreeable to perform such legal services for the City, as to such matters,
specifically the existing Feld Matters and any new Feld Matters that may arise during the
term of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions set forth
herein, it is agreed as follows:

1. Aldo J. Russo, Esq. is hereby retained as Special Counsel for City of Orange
Township for the following matters: Municipal and conflict litigation
matters and City legal matters. Counsel shall carry out all responsibilities
in regard to such maitters. All services shall be performed under the
supervision and discretion of the City Attorney.

2. The City of Orange Township agrees to compensate Counsel for such legal
services at the hourly rate of $150.00, not to exceed Twenty —Five Thousand
($25,000.00) Dollars, as follows:

Payment for services rendered by Counsel shall be due upon presentation

of an official voucher with attached, detailed ifemization which shall

Fa



10.

include a description of services rendered, hours expended, as well as
disbursements claimed. It is agreed that all vouchers must be accepted by
the City as to form and documentation before payment will be made. All
statements for services rendered will be presented to the City on a monthly
basis and should be received by the City no later than the last working day
of the month following the month for which the services are rendered.
Counsel agrees to provide services to the City as an independent contractor.
Counsel shall provide proof of professional liability insurance and shall
maintain such insurance in effect during the term of this Agreement.
Counsel shall indemnify and hold the City harmless against any liability,
claims or costs arising out of any claim for negligence arising out of the
performance of their duties hereunder.

The failure of the City at any time to insist upon a strict performance of any
terms, conditions and covenants herein shall not be deemed a waiver of any
subsequent breach or default in the terms, conditions and covenants herein
contained.

This Agreement shall be binding on the heirs, successors, and assigns of
each party hereto. The term of this Agreement shall be for a period from
the date of this Agreement to December 31, 2019 and Aldo J. Russo, Esq.,
shall continue to serve in all matters assigned to him/her as to this issue
prior to the end of the term to their completion.

Counsel shall serve under the supervision and discretion and at the pleasure
of the City Attorney.

This Agreement contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon by the
parties hereto, and there are no other agreements, oral or otherwise, between
the parties regarding the subject matter of this Agreement.

No alterations, changes, modifications or variations of this Agreement or
the terms thereof shall be valid unless in writing and signed by both of the
parties hereto or their duly authorized representative.

This Agreement is made subject to and shall be construed and governed by

the laws of the State of New Jersey.



ATTEST:
- /\9})\; g’gﬁ'ﬂ'\ .-1 A \lOl)ﬁO?ﬂ
_ J

1l.  During the performance of this Contract, Counsel agrees as follows:

(a) Counsel will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for
employment because of age, race, creed, national origin, ancestry,
marital status or sex. Counsel will take affirmative action to ensure
that such applicants are recruited and employed, and that employees
are treated during employment, without regard to their age, race,
creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status or sex. Such
action shall include, but not be limited to the following:
employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or
recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other
forms of compensation; and, selection for training, including
apprenticeship.

(b)  Counsel agrees to comply with any regulations promulgated by the
Treasurer of the State of New Jersey, pursuant to P.L. 1975, ¢. 127,
as amended and supplemented from time to time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties

have hereunto affixed their hands and seals the day and year first written above.

CiITY O GETO
EW/ [/3] o

DwayneWarien, sq, ayor

oyce Latier, MunicipabClerk '
LAMB KRETZER, LLC
By:
ATTEST: Alde J. /R/méo, Esq,
Approved as w& sufficiency:
Gracis Robert Mlontlus

City Attorney



BUSINESS ENTITY DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION
FOR NON-FAIR AND OPEN CONTRACTS
Required Pursuant To Ordinance §4-70. & ELE)

CITY OF ORANGE TON NEHIP, NEWS JERSEY

Partf — Vendor Affirmation

The undeesignad, belsg euthanzed and kno wladzzobly o the ciror mitzaces, doas haeby c2min i

L{,\_\‘V\b K‘Z\_""‘c‘_»f’\‘ . /,-/-—C ' o
(Contractor)

ka3 roimada ansd vifl nof make any f"pOﬁ’.’.Jl" cm nm.‘ia"
award eft"l's ce‘ i

3 er; fent o Ordinzase 470 a1

1523 that would bar ¢he

- BTl

ary OF O}H NGE JOH.\ S'!!il"aa. d’i'ne } S A 19: -H-\ -3{o). {q} 2ad (1),

d pursuan o }
Dwayne D. Warren, Esq., Maver

Hon, Kerry J. Colay
Hon. Adriznne K. Waolen

Hon, Teney A, Eason

Hon. Christepher Jackson
Hon. Harold. J. Johnson
Hon. Jamie Summtecs-Johnien

Hon. Denna R Williams

Ba ~ Dwnarshi Dhc!u;u re (‘eruﬁcat:nn
[ czrt |F\ tha

issusd pad e,

sersolatcananholl oz 105 o7 mare of [t

Check the box thatre
Opa:

presents the Lpe of busingss entity:
" g%OPO'a'Dﬁ O3ols Propsiziasshi: [35uberapier S Comporaii
28 Parsaeshin imizad Lizbilin Comporation iz

OLimizd Liavilin

~ Mame of Stock or Sharenoldar

Home Address |

T o N R ATV S (TPt 2o, /Yo o BTETTS N

t~\)

=% SHE Aotells

{O= JJM\/EL:{) /’///';/-ﬁ fo\f

=

/th /’fCU.U"!ZHJ i /\J‘ffw{féc& - 4

oo =Eeos Gzt

Part 3~ Sizaaturs and Atestatipn:
Th2 Lnd‘:\:ie.ﬁ'd iz fally aware that i) hane miss
2 busingss eatin, it be lizble forz ey prozln

EOTH wed i inwhiatz o pan Uds 2 fiemasion
cermingd uadar b s

Nomizof Brsicest Enciny 4[/»51“- ?.‘-‘Ju %{ TP%ZZ“'T'.' L‘/a

§\
Q
m\‘:)

Prin: Nams. IBT{/‘DC_) - P ULsCy i3, ;
[
!

| Subsoeited asd snom befors e (ha ) A dzs of K—J}&.—)Miﬁ (\q(— }( RS }
| Q{ I8 DONNA MasRHON
] = j)

A Nﬁafy Public uf Mew Jars d:

My Commisting 2¢piras

(Print nama & tins ofal’nan {Cofforats S2al}

g ——




- :‘.,’

W

K¥ny STE 2

10 SM:ADO‘:‘ILAHDS PAP
EC C g

i‘j .‘;' S

S

PSS




CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS
NEXT BUDGET

I, Nile Clements,Chief Financial Officer for the City of Orange Township, do hereby confirm that based on the
Quote or RFP, RFQ, bid results or “extraordinary unspecifiable services" without competitive bids for 2020
service contract, and the resolution presented to the Council for approval, and contingent upon Council approval
and inclusion of said item in the Tempoary Budget and adopted 2020 Budget, there will be sufficient funds to
contract with:

Vendor Name: Lamb Kretzer
Address: 1108 Meadowlands Parkway

City: Secaucus
State: New Jersey
Zip Code: 07094

Purpose: Special Counsel for Various Legal Matters
Vendor ID; LAMBO010

Temporary Budget: $§ 10,000.00
Fund: Current Fund
Line Description LAW - Professional Services
Account Nurnbers(s): CY'20 0-01-20-155-000-519

The remainder of: § 15,000.00
will be provided in
Fund: Current Fund
Line Description LAW - Professional Services
Account Numbers(s): CY'20 0-01-20-155-000-519

2urchase Order Number : 20-00896

Amount not to exceed: § 25,000.00

Division Head Date

M fw S-13-70z70

Chief Financial Officer Date







